A BILL FOR:

AN ORDINANCE to determine the probable cost of certain improvements which the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon has determined to make in Resolution No. 28 adopted by said Council on the 9th day of April, 1947 to make on COLUMBUS STREET from the south line of Pacific Highway to the north line of the Santiam Road and that portion of FRADLEY STREET adjacent to Columbus Street lying between the Santiam Road and Facific Highway in the City of Albany, Oregon; to ascertain, assess, determine and declare the proportionate share of such probable cost of such improvement of said street that is assessed upon each lot or part thereof adjacent to said part of said Street to be so improved; to direct the Recorder of said City to enter a statement of such assessment in the Docket of City liens as provided by the Charter of said City.

WHEREAS on the 12th day of March, 1947 the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon duly adopted a resolution requiring the City Engineer of said City to make plans and specifications for the improvement of Columbus Street from the south line of Pacific Highway to the north line of the Santiam Road and that portion of Bradley Street adjacent to Columbus Street lying between the Santiam Road and Pacific Highway, in the following manner to-wit:

By installing concrete curbs and gutters,
 By installaing a proper drainage system,

and for the estimates of the work to be done on said portion of said street and the probable cost thereof and requiring that such plans, specifications, estimates and probable cost be filed in the Recorder's Office of said City, said Resolution being endorsed, "Resolution No. 6" and adopted the 12th day of March, 1947.

WHEREAS the City Engineer of said City of Albany pursuant to said Resolution No. 6 made plans, specifications and estimates as directed by the said Resolution for the improvement of said Street in the manner specified in said Resolution No. 6 and filed said plans, specifications and estimates in the Recorder's Office of said City on the 26th day of March, 1947.

WHEREAS the Council on the 9th day of April, 1947, by Resolution No. 28 duly adopted by said Council, determined and resolved that it deemed it expedient and that said Council proposed to improve Columbus Street from the south line of Pacific Highway to the north line of the Santiam Road and that portion of Bradley Street adjacent to Columbus Street lying between the Santiam Road and Pacific Highway in the manner provided in said Resolution No. 28, and:

WHEREAS, in and by said Resolution No. 28 adopted as aforesaid by the Council, the Recorder of said City was duly ordered and directed by said Council to give notice of said proposed improvement of said Street as provided by the Charter of said City and:

WHEREAS the Recorder in pursuance of said order and direction of the Council of said City did duly give notice of said proposed improvement of said Street in the manner provided by the Charter of said City and:

WHEREAS, the said Council in and by said Resolution No. 28 ascertained and determined the total probable cost of making said improvement of said Street to be paid by the owners of the real property adjacent to said portion of said Street to be improved as specified in said Resolution No. 28 to be the sum of \$4545.45.

THEREFORE

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Columbus Street from the south line of Pacific Highway to the north line of the Santiam Road and that portion of Bradley Street adjacent to Columbus Street lying between the Santiam Road and Pacific Highway, in the City of Albany, Oregon be improved as follows:

By installing concrete curbs and gutters,
 By installing a proper drainage system,

all in accordance with said Resolution No. 28 and the plans and specifications for said improvement filed by the City Engineer with the Recorder of said City of Albany, Oregon on the 26th day of March, 1947.

Section 2. That the probable cost of making said improvement of said street in the manner heretofore determined by the Council of Albany in and by Resolution No. 28 to be paid by the owners of the real property adjacent to said portion of said Street is hereby declared to be the sum of \$4545.45.

Section 3. That the proportionate share of said probable cost of said improvement of said Street assessed upon each lot or part thereof adjacent to said part of said Street to be improved as aforesaid and as determined by said Council in and by said Resolution No. 28 is hereby ascertained and declared to be the sum set and placed immediately after the separate descriptions of each of such lots or parts thereof as follows:

DESCRIPTION OF EACH LOT OR PART THEREOF ADJACENT TO SAID IMPROVEMENT OF SAID STREET.

	Fisler, F. W. & Lillian Lot 1, Block 11, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition; Lot 6, Block 8, Burkhart Addition	315.45
	Emerson, Odess I. & Fenn E. Lots 15, 16, 17, 18, Block 6, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	831.32
	Houser, Roy & Eunice Lots 3, 4, 5, Block 6, Supplemental Plate Burkhart Addition	221.70
	Nored, R. A. & V. L. Lot 9, Block 6, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	19.75
	Scott, Arthur & Helen Lot 10, Block 6, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	62.20
	Rediger, David Lots 11, 12, Block 6, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	229.97
	Williemson, Robt. & Nina Lots 6, 7, 8, Block 6, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	250.53
	Williamson, Robt. & Nina Lots 19, 21, Block 6, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	537.76
	Stutzman, Lydia & Harold, & Anna Rediger Lot 11, except tract to Leroy and Elaine Murray (see below), Block 7, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	359.93
	Murray, Leroy & Elaine Beginning on the East line 225.66 ft. S.103' E. of the N.E. cor. of Lot 11 Bl. 7, Burkhart Add.; thence S.103' E. on east line said lot 39.84 ft. to the S.E. cor. on N. line of Santiam Hwy; thence Northwesterly along S. line of Lots 11, 10 and 9 to Sw cor. of Lot 9; thence N. 103' W. along W. line of sd. lot 62.97 ft.; thence S. 84'52' E. 212.75 ft.; thence S. 21'21'E. 99.91 ft. to beg.	63.55
	Williamson, Robt. & Nina Lots 13, 14, Block 6, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	512.33
	Maier, Pete & Pauline Lot 3, Block 7, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	87.73
	Williamson, Reb*t. & Nina Lots 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, Blook 7, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	636.62
,	Williamson, Rob't. & Nina Lots 1, 2, 3, Block 8, Supplemental Plat Burkhart Addition	338.42
	Section 4. That the Recorder of the City of Albany, is hereby ordered and directed to immediately enter a statement assessments made and declared by this ordinance together with the	or the

of the respective owners of such lots or parts thereof hereinsbove described in the Docket of City Liens of the said City of Albany, Oregon as provided in the Charter of said City.

Passed by the Council July 9, 1947.

Approved by the Mayor July 9, 1947.

RALPH L. BANTON Ralph L. Banton, Mayor

Attest:

G. R. ASSITON

I, C. R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the above copy of the Ordinance No. 1827 has been by me carefully compared with the Ordinance Bill No. 1951, as passed by the Council July 9, 1947, and approved by the Mayor on the 9th day of July, 1947.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on the 10th day of July, 1947.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon